Noise measurements for LEDs and zener diodes
--------------------------------------------
(C) Christer at DiyAudio.com
You are allowed to copy and use this information for your
personal and non-commercial use.
DESCRIPTION OF TEST RIG
-----------------------
The test rig uses three current sources of approx. 1, 5 and 20 mA

#1 @ 5mA:  0.35 0.30 0.28 0.28 0.29 uV
#1 @ 20mA: 0.36 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 uV
#2 @ 1mA:  0.46 0.46 0.44 0.44 0.41 uV  (Vf = 1.82 V)
#2 @ 5mA:  0.36 0.33 0.32 0.33 0.32 uV  (Vf = 1.92 V)
#2 @ 20mA: 0.39 0.40 0.39 0.41 0.40 uV  (Vf = 2.12 V)
EL204UBD (blue):
#1 @ 1mA:  4.6 4.5 4.6 4.5 4.6 uV
#1 @ 5mA:  3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 uV
#1 @ 20mA: 2.8 2.8 2.7 2.7 2.7 uV
#2 @ 1mA:  4.4 4.4 4.3 4.2 4.3 uV  (Vf = 3.26 V)
#2 @ 5mA:  3.1 3.2 3.2 3.1 3.2 uV  (Vf = 3.44 V)
#2 @ 20mA: 2.9 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.7 uV  (Vf = 3.69 V)
Zeners:
---------------------------------------------------------
(All zeners of brand Temic.)
BZX55/C2V7 (0.5W 2.7V):
#1 @ 1mA:  1.1  1.1  1.1  1.1  1.1  uV
#1 @ 5mA:  1.0  0.88 0.85 0.86 0.87 uV
#1 @ 20mA: 1.0  0.81 0.72 0.72 1.1  uV
#2 @ 1mA:  1.2  1.1  1.1  1.1  1.1  uV  (Vr = 2.03 V)
#2 @ 5mA:  0.91 0.88 0.87 0.86 0.85 uV  (Vr = 2.50 V)
#2 @ 20mA: 1.1  0.80 0.77 0.73 0.71 uV  (Vr = 3.02 V)
BZX55/C5V6 (0.5W 5.6V):
#1 @ 1mA:  5.3  5.3  5.3  5.3  5.3  uV
#1 @ 5mA:  2.9  2.9  2.9  2.9  2.9  uV
#1 @ 20mA: 1.7  1.6  1.6  1.6  1.6  uV
#2 @ 1mA:  5.3  5.3  5.3  5.3  5.3  uV  (Vr = 5.68 V)
#2 @ 5mA:  2.9  2.9  2.9  2.9  2.9  uV  (Vr = 5.77 V)
#2 @ 20mA: 1.8  1.6  1.6  1.6  1.6  uV  (Vr = 5.81 V)
BZX55/C6V8 (0.5W 6.8V):
#1 @ 1mA:  16   16   16   16   16   uV
#1 @ 5mA:  21   21   21   21   21   uV
#1 @ 20mA:  5.8  5.5  5.5  5.5  5.6 uV
#2 @ 1mA:  25   25   25   25   25   uV  (Vr = 6.93 V)
#2 @ 5mA:  13   13   13   13   13   uV  (Vr = 6.96 V)
#2 @ 20mA:  4.6  4.7  4.5  4.5  4.4 uV  (Vr = 7.00 V)
(Rechecked both devices due to their inconsistent
behaviour for 1 and 5mA).
BZX55/C12   (0.5W 12V):
#1 @ 1mA:  0.35 0.37 0.37 0.39 0.39 uV
#1 @ 5mA:  0.30 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.30 uV
#1 @ 20mA: 0.24 0.25 0.25 0.26 0.25 uV
#2 @ 1mA:  0.32 0.33 0.32 0.33 0.32 uV  (Vr = 11.32 V)
#2 @ 5mA:  0.26 0.26 0.27 0.32 0.26 uV  (Vr = 11.37 V)
#2 @ 20mA: 0.25 0.26 0.28 0.24 0.30 uV  (vr = 11.42 V)
BZX85/C2V7 (1.3W 2.7V):
#1 @ 1mA:  0.77 0.77 0.77 0.77 0.76 uV
#1 @ 5mA:  0.62 0.61 0.63 0.61 0.60 uV
#1 @ 20mA: 0.55 0.55 0.54 0.55 0.55 uV
#2 @ 1mA:  0.78 0.78 0.78 0.78 0.78 uV  (Vr = 1.30 V)
#2 @ 5mA:  0.62 0.62 0.61 0.62 0.62 uV  (Vr = 1.61 V)
#2 @ 20mA: 0.57 0.56 0.57 0.56 0.56 uV  (Vr = 1.92 V)
BZX85/C12 (1.3W 12V):
#1 @ 1mA:  0.49 0.53 0.48 0.50 0.52 uV
#1 @ 5mA:  0.54 0.55 0.58 0.46 0.48 uV
#1 @ 20mA: 0.44 0.35 0.38 0.36 0.33 uV
#2 @ 1mA:  0.42 0.43 0.46 0.48 0.41 uV  (Vr = 9.84 V)